                                                  PR431
Dec 3, 2010  Rev 1.1            1 / 8           WWW.PROSOO.COM
PR431 技术特点
 工作电压可到 40V；
 基准电压 2.5V，可提供 0.5%，1%和 1.5%三种精度；
 动态阻抗低（典型值 0.15 欧姆），可有效降低电源纹波；
 全温度范围内，温度系数低至万分之 0.2/度（20PPM/度）；
 较宽的工作范围（-40 摄氏度至 125 摄氏度）；

                                                  PR431
Dec 3, 2010  Rev 1.1            2 / 8           WWW.PROSOO.COM
型号说明
PR431 □ □ □-□
Voltage Tolerance:
（电压精度）
A: 0.5%                                                     E1: Lead Free
B: 1%                                                     （无铅）
C: 1.5%
Package Type:                                                TR: Tape & Reel
（封装类型）                                                  （编带）
Z: TO-92                                                    Blank: Bulk
N: SOT-23                                                  （空缺: 散装）
老化测试
老化板设置参数：
 每张老化板有 77 颗 PR431；
 PR431 已经通过 1000 小时不间断老化测试, 77 颗无一失效；
 PROSOO 可以提供老化板供客户测试。
参数 设置值 说  明
Vin 45V 电源电压
Vka 40V PR431 工作在 40V 耐压下
R1 150K 调节 R1 的阻值，可改变 VKA
R2 10K R1,R2 建议用 1%精度
R3 1.2K 可用 5%精度
Ika 4mA 改变 R3 可以调节此电流
Vref 2.5V 基准电压
                                                  PR431
Dec 3, 2010  Rev 1.1            3 / 8           WWW.PROSOO.COM
General Description
The PR431 is a three-terminal adjustable shunt
regulator with guaranteed thermal stability
over a full operation range. It features sharp
turn-on characteristics, low temperature
coefficient and low output impedance,
which make it ideal substitute for Zener diode
in applications such as switching power
supply, charger and other adjustable
regulators.
The output voltage of PR431 can be set to any
value between VREF (2.5V) and the
corresponding maximum cathode voltage
(40V).
The PR431 precision reference is offered in
two voltage tolerance: 0.5%, 1.0% and 1.5%.
This IC is available in 2 packages: TO-92
(bulk or ammo packing), SOT-23.
Features
· Programmable Precise Output Voltage from
2.5V to 40V
· High Stability under Capacitive Load
· Low Temperature Deviation: 4.5mV
Typical
· Low Equivalent Full-range Temperature
Coefficient with 20PPM/oC Typical
· Sink Current Capacity from 1mA to 100mA
· Low Output Noise
· Wide Operating Range of -40 to 125 oC
Applications
· Charger
· Voltage Adapter
· Switching Power Supply
· Graphic Card
· Precision Voltage Reference
Package Types of PR431
                                                  PR431
Dec 3, 2010  Rev 1.1            4 / 8           WWW.PROSOO.COM
Ordering Information
PR431 □ □ □-□
Voltage Tolerance:
（电压精度）
A: 0.5%                                                     E1: Lead Free
B: 1%                                                      （无铅）
C: 1.5%
Package Type:                                                TR: Tape & Reel
（封装类型）                                                  （编带）
Z: TO-92                                                    Blank: Bulk
N: SOT-23                                                  （空缺: 散装）
Foundation Block Diagram
                                                  PR431
Dec 3, 2010  Rev 1.1            5 / 8           WWW.PROSOO.COM
Package  Temperature
Range
Voltage
Tolerance
Part Number  Marking ID  Packing
Type
SOT-23  -40 to 125oC
0.5% PR431ANTR-E1 P1AN Tape & Reel
1% PR431BNTR-E1 P1BN Tape & Reel
1.5% PR431CNTR-E1 P1CN Tape & Reel
TO-92  -40 to 125oC
0.5% PR431AZ-E1 P1AZ Bulk
0.5% PR431AZTR-E1 P1AZ Ammo
1% PR431BZ-E1 P1BZ Bulk
1% PR431BZTR-E1 P1BZ Ammo
1.5% PR431CZ-E1 P1CZ Bulk
1.5% PR431CZTR-E1 P1CZ Ammo
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter  Symbol  Value  Unit
Cathode Voltage  VKA  40  V
Cathode Current Range (Continuous)  IKA  -100 to 150  mA